If there is an option to renew the lease or terminate the lease, the Company will determine the lease
term according to the actual exercise of the option before the initial application date and the latest
situation;

As an alternative to the impairment test of the right-of-use assets, the Company evaluates whether
the contract containing the lease is an onerous contract before the initial application date, and adjusts
the right-of-use assets according to the loss provisions amount recorded in the balance sheet before
the initial application date;

For the lease modification prior to the initial application date, the Company shall conduct accounting
treatment according to the final arrangement of the lease modification.

The impact of the implementation of the new lease standard on the consolidated balance sheet items as
at 1 January 2021 is as follows:

MingYang Smart Energy Group Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021 (All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)
[This report is translated from the Chinese report]

 76

Item
Carrying amount

before adjustments
 (31 December 2020)

Reclassi
fication Remeasurement

Carrying amount
after adjustments
 (1 January 2021)

Assets :

Prepayments 861,818,096.28 - -94,740.00 861,723,356.28

Other receivables 566,571,857.39 - -301,166.70 566,270,690.69

Fixed assets 6,961,507,930.32 - -476,501,668.77 6,485,006,261.55

Right-of-use assets -- - 587,823,227.89 587,823,227.89

Long-term deferred expenses 172,557,924.40 - -66,423,342.81 106,134,581.59

Total assets 8,562,455,808.39 - 44,502,309.61 8,606,958,118.00

Liabilities:

Non-current liabilities due

within one year
1,497,350,217.14 - 10,766,199.17 1,508,116,416.31

Lease liabilities -- - 584,380,488.22 584,380,488.22

Long-term payables 3,543,331,831.79 - -550,644,377.78 2,992,687,454.01

Total liabilities 5,040,682,048.93 - 44,502,309.61 5,085,184,358.54

For the unpaid minimum lease payments of major operating leases disclosed in the financial statements
of 2020, the Company adjusted the unpaid minimum operating lease payments disclosed under the
original lease standard to the lease liabilities recognized under the new lease standard according to the
lessee’s incremental borrowing interest rate on 1 January 2021.The adjustment table is as follows:

Minimum lease payments for major operating leases as of 31 December
2020 A 109,777,761.10

Less: Short-term leases with simplified treatment B 51,149,684.67

Less: Low-value lease asset with simplified treatment C 6,132,851.74